74089
Decision No. ‘

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF TEE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA.

Application of WARRING WATER = ) v

SERVICE, INC. for authority g Application No. 49684 X
to increase rates for water (Filed September- 25, 1967;
sexrvice. : ; (Amended October 16 1967

W:.l'.l.:.dm T. Selby and Gerald T. ‘Bl:.ss,
for appI:.cant.

Harry D. Felsenthal, for Piru Citrus
Association; protesta.nt.

Clyde E. Spencer, interested party.
Jerry J. f%anﬁer, for the

Cownmission staff.

Applicant seeks authority to increase its rates for water

A public hearing was held before Examiner Rogers :[nP:u:u
on February 13, 1968?. Copies of the- application and the ‘motice of
hearing were served in accordance with this Commission' s procedural:
rules. The matter wa.s submitted on- t’ne date of the hearing

Evidence on behalf of the applicant was presented by its
manager and consultant. The Commission staff presentation wa.s made
by an accountant and an engineer. No evidence was presented by the
protestant. A petition protesting the proposed .increaées; sig,x:xed'
by approximately 44 of applicant s water users, was received in
evidence.




General Information

Applicant presently provn.des general metered service to
288 commercial and industrial consumers, and :.rrigation service to
) customers. o

Applicant is a California corporation whose s.rock :.s oﬁned
by the Floyd Warring Estate (Estate), by Alice Warring Gi’_ddi’sgs,
executrix of Estate and applicant's president;:“and oy hex ‘s‘:i;st‘;er,,
Frances Warring Talbot, applicant's secrerary. 'Ir_arisfer of "rhe \
water company properties to applicant was authorized by,._Decision
No. 72269 dated April 11, 1967, in Application No.‘_ _49’91_“3. | h‘-;:éfz
to the transfer, the properties of the water company had been held
by two separate partnerships, Warring Brothers Domestic Service
 (Domestic) and Warring Brothers Irrigation S‘ervi‘ce (Waxrring Irri-
gation). Warring Irrigation provided gravity river water to nine
orange-grower customers. Domestic prov:.ded sewice to res:’.dence end
business customers. In addition, Domest:a.c furnished well :.m.gat:.on
water to higher portions of the Warring Ranch. Until eonstruet:.on |
of a dam in Piru Canyon in 1955, Domestic also provided an alterna-
tive source from its wells for'Warring‘ Irrigation. After eonstruc-.
tion of the dam no altermative source has been required and the two
partnerships became comoletely separate operations insofar as.
services were concerned. | A

After these partmerships were dissolved the Wa.rr:mg Ra.nch
was divided between Lester Warrmg and Associates and the Floyd S.
Warring Estate. The two water companies were reta:.ned by the Floyd

S. Warring Estate. Lester Warring dr:'.lled a well on his portion of

the ranch and has no further need for ixrigation ﬁater""from-‘_spplicent.




The staff made f£ield investigations of appl:f.ca;nt s

operations in November and December 1967 Plant and facilities

were inspected, pressures checked, customers intemewed and
appl:.cant 8 records were examined. Most of the customers inter-
viewed expressed satisfaction with the service and objected to the
proposed rates. Domestic pressures checked were: found to be within
the limits of General Order No. 103, ranging from 31 to 75 pounds
per squa:e inch. Substantial improvements to the domestxc system

were made in 1966 and 1967 in connect:ton with the :f.nstallat:[.on of
a new well, Well No. 3.

Water Snpgly

Until November of 1966 Domestic had two wells, which
supplied water for domestn.c and well irrigation service. | Water
from these wells was chlorinated when used as a domestic supply. |
Due to increase in total d:.ssolved sol:.ds of water from these wells,
it became necessary to dr:'.ll a new well for domestic supply- Well
No. 3, equipped with a deep well pump and d:u:ect dr:tve 75-horsepower
electxyic motor producing 648 gallons paxr m:.nute, was placed in
gexrvice for domestic s-opply in November, 1966 Well 'No. 3‘pto§7idcs
an ample supply of water of acceptable qual:.ty to the system ‘and to
a million~gallon, wood-roofed, concrete reservoxr rid:.ng on the
system. The domestic operat:.on has no need of tae older wells: ex-
cept as an emergency alternat:we supply.’ 'I'he r:i.ve:r: irrzgstn.on

system is supplied from a stream diversion.




A 49684 MO

Present and Proposed Rates

Applicant's present and proposed rates are tébﬁlatedi,

below:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE | | . Per Meter' Per mxsgh'. -
: ’ . ' : Present-  Proposed.
Quantity Charges: L

First 600 cu. ft. or 1e8S ...ee... §$ 1.50% -
Next 400 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ftr. .20
Over 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 15

First 600 cu. ft. or 1less ceceeee.
Next 1,400 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Next 8, ,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.
Over 10 000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.

*Tariff shows 0 to 600 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. $. 25
-and Minimum Chaxge for S/S-inch.meter at $l.50.

Minimunm Charge:

FOI 5/8 P4 3/“* -ian. meter s comnoee $ 1050 $ 4.00
For 3/4. -inch meter ...cseees 2.00 5.00
Fox 1‘ -inch meter ....ece.- 2.50  7.00
FOI‘ 1'& -1nCh b ol = of . SR P 3.00 15.00
For 2 -inch meter ......... 4.00 20.00
FOI 3"‘ -inCh Deter .cevcecne ‘ 12 -00** 30 .oo
For 4 20.00%%  50.00

*Tecorrectly shown as 5/8-inch meter.
**th autborized. '

- -

1" " Applicant bas two flat-rate domestic consumers. ikere 1s no
good reason why these should not be metered.and applicant
will be ordered to meter them .




- PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

| ~ Fresént ™ Froposed.
For each 4-inch fire hydrant $ 3.00¢  § 3.00
For each 6-inch fire hydrant ....... . 4.00% 4.00
For each 8-inch fzre~hydrant cerescs  5.00% 5.00

*Not authorized

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTTON SERVICE -

‘Per Service Per Month =
Present = ' Froposed. . -

For each inch in diameter of U T
sexrvice commection .;, ........ .. $ 3.00 .‘$'3,00

RIVER IRRIGATION SERVICE

WELL TRRIGATION SERVICE

The applicant presented its case with'revenues,‘expenées
and xate dbase for well irrigation services included. ‘This'servicee
was provided to a mewber of the Warring faﬁily only and by egreement
will oo longer be furnished by the applicant (Exhibit 4). on
February 29, 1968 the applicant furnished the Commission with a
revised statement of its estimated results of operetxon for 1967 -
at present and proposed rates for both domestic and river irrigatxon
service. The applicant s figures hereinafter referred to for the

sexvice will be those contained in 1ts,revised statement._.“ 

Per Service Per Month'

Per Service Per Month =
‘ Present ‘f. Proposed: .
Per wminer's inch, per bour ........; $ o 006» 350_003?



A. 4968 Mo

Fire Hydrant Rental and
Private Fire Protection Service

Applicant has been chaxging rates for fire hydrant
service although such rates were not included in filed tariffs.
It proposes to file tarifis cont.nning the existing rates in effect.

Applicant also provides private fire protection service
at $3.00 per month per inch of diameter and proposes to continue
Such service at no increase in rates. ‘ .

Applicant bas included revenves from one fire hydxant'in
an extension outside its service area and has charged as expense
the ad valorem taxes on the extension, which cost $aO 000. This
extension is in an area served by a mntual watex company and these
items will be disrevarded | |
River Irrigation Service

Applicant s existing rate for river irrigation service ‘
is $.006 per miner's inch per hour, and it Proposes to increase
such rate to $.008. This service is a minor portion‘of applicant'c
overall operations and the staff recommends that the . proposed rate
be authorized for this service.

The staff's estimated results of operations for 1968
for the river irrigation service, at present and proposed —ates,

are as follows:

o 1968 : o
Present Rates Froposed Rates"

Revenues $4,290 §5.720.
Operating Expenses | IR vy R “«'_Effﬁfh.« :
Depreciation : ‘ v,;850;';,»‘__, : 850+ -
I:gon-income"raxes R R~ ¥ .‘ | %,8
ncome Taxes . ; RS - 7
Iotaiqneductions ' v;_ZZSEUTI S ‘p*z:§76;~

Net Revenue | @70 g0
Average Rate Basa $ 7, 900 $ 7 900;_

Rate of Roturn | : i ;'," 10,8;{

We find the proposed rate is reasomable.
-6




Earnings for‘Domeétic Sexvice

The applicant's and the. staff's present and proposed 1967
results of operation for the domestic sexvice and the staff'

estimates of 1968-operations at the present and proposed rates are
as follows:

: 196/ Estimated 1968 Estimated
: Applicant : Staff : Staff
'Pxesent .Propose .Fresent ’Ffoposea:ﬁresent tProposed
Iltem - Rates Rates : Rates Rates : Rates : Rates
Revenues 516, ‘ $ 6 $ ‘$37 450
rating Rev. 033 $36,727 $15,910 - 37,2 0 15 990~
Income . 25 25 - g

-
-
-
-
-
L3

. *e Q%9 02

Interest

16,058 36,752 15310 Y, 260‘ LS 990 | 37 4507
enses

Power 2,300 2,300 2,106 2,100 2,110 2,110
Labor 4,200 4,200 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750
Materials 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Contract Work 850 850 850 850" 850 850

Office Salary 2,400 2,820 2,820 2,820 2 szo,

gement ; 5,400 2,030 2,030 2,030
gﬁﬁice Supplies 600 650 650 650

urance 200 220 220 220

Acct.,Legal & -
1,500 1,500 500 500 500
General Exp. 100 100 100 - 100 1100
Vehicle Exp. 350 350 350 - 350 . 350"
Subtotal 18,500 13,300 13,370 13,370 13,380

Depreciation 3,552 3,552 3,520 3,520 3,530

Ppty.Taxes 3,023 3,023 2,430 2,430 2,370
Payroll Taxes 400 400 420 420 220

Other Taxes 250 250 120 280 120
Taxes on Income - 1,975 60 4,180 60
Subtotal

Taxes 3,672 5,648 3,00 7,310 2,970
I°§2§uctions 26,125 28,100 19,920 24,200 19,880 0

Net Revemse  (10,067) 8,652 (4,010) 13,060' (3,890) 13,230

Avg. Rate Base 152,338 152,338 140,000 140,900 157 ;500 137,500

Rate of Retuxn - 5.68% ~ 9.3% < 9 67.;“

(Red Figpxe)*




The applicant based its 1967 estimated revenues 'o:‘x
average usage. It conceded that it had many non-functioning or mal-

functioning meters and proposes to replace appro:d.ﬁately 156 meters

to recover lost revenuzs. The staff,based its estimates on a
water use tabulation for the year ending October 31, 1967, ﬁodif:!.ed
to reflect a nine-year average consumption per customer a:nd
increased sales due to the replacexent of the defective meters.

We find the staff's estimates of geaeral metered revenues
for the years 1967 and 1968, at present and proposed ra.tes,
reasonable and they will be adopted for the purposes of. this
decision.

Operating_‘z‘.:cpenses

The major differences between the .appiicent.:'s‘ and the
staff's estimates of operating expemses in 1967 were in purchased
power ($200), labor ($1,450), salaries ($2, 950) and accoun:ing,
legal and engineering expenses ($1,000). The’ staff was lower by
‘the stated amounts. | .‘ ‘

The staff's domestic system power cCoSts were adjusted to
allow 15 percent for umaccounted-for water. Upaccoxmted-for water
has increased from 20 pezceni: to 28 percent of proddction'over the
last nine yeaxrs. A significant portion of thi.s is due to slow
meters, in particular, 116 of the meters re:terred to above which are
38 to 52 years' old. Applicant. has replaced a sampling o£ the old
metexrs, which were removed and tested. - The test averages showcd“
undex-recording of 21.2 percent > which exceeds- : the' 2 percent
deviation permitted by General Order No. 103.




- Payroll | |

Both applicant and the staff reflect wage increases fot
the opexating persounel employed by applicant. The staff estimate
reflects certain improvements in operating prncedn:es and an
allocation of a higher proportion of labor to river i:rigation
than applicant. ' v ‘ _

The staff estimate for applicant's ﬁanager-Consultaﬁt, -
which 1s $1,300 per year lower than applicant's estimate, reflects :
the present requirements for his service rathcr than that expe—
rienced during the major’ construction and reorgan_zation Pe’-"-'-°d
In 1966-1967. | _ '

The staff's estimate of reasonable allocations of sala:y
for applicant's total operations is lower for its secretary Goffice
manager) and higher for its office employee, as compared to
applicant

Other EZxpenses

Applicant included nonrecurring charges for accounting
and legal charges in its estimate.

We £ind the staff's estimates of operating,expen»es
for 1967 and 1968 at present and proposed rates aze reasonable
and they will be adopted for the puxposeS‘of'this-decision;

Ad Valorem Taxes

The differences betwzen applicant‘and'staffeteflect the
staff's exclusion of the exrension outside the service axea ‘refer-
Ted to above, and dif ferences in Zax rates. The staft.utmlxzed, w

the latest availzble razes.

We £ind the staff's estimates are reasonable and they
will be adopted. | o ‘




A. 49684 MO/ec **

 Rate Base |

A comparison of the applicant s and the st:aff 's est:[mated

average domestic rate bases for the year 1.967 is as follows.
épplicant Staff
Average Deprec. Plant. . $ 145 ,535. $ 153 228
Land and 0ffice Additioms 18 385 -
Material and Supplies ' ‘ 300
Working Cash ‘ , 2 056 1,000

Totals | | - 1'6'5"'973 m‘szg

Less: o
Con..ribuuons ‘ - (13 639) ( 13 606)

Rate Base S $ 152, 338 $ 140,922
(Red F:Lgure) _ _
The big dffference in plant is the fact that applicant:

includad $18,385 for land for a rese—vo" r site, a maintenance shop,
an office and an office site. 4Applicant has not acquired the land
yet. The amount which may be included in the rate base will be the |
original cost when the land is dedicated to public u..ility service.
The applicant bas not determined this amowmt.

The staff bhas allowed $9,109 for plant addi’tipns,; :anluditzg
$5,138 for replacing 116 meters. 'J.‘H:I.s latter :I.mprovement"“ will
reduce the applicant's unaccounted fo:r: water cost. | | |

The staff's estimate of working cash is 2 Judgment amount
giving effect to a certain number of months' ope"a.ting expenses,
based on the manmer in which the utility S expenses and revenues
are dbilled. The applicant used cash or hand for its estima..e.

We find that the staf £f's estimated rate 'bases fo.. _the
years 1967 and 1968 are reasonable and they will be used he::ein.




A. 49684 ec,** '

The depreciation expense for 1967 was estimated by the -
applicant to be $3,552 é.nd by the staff to be $3,520. The staff's
figure is based on the rate base heretofore adopted and will be
used herein. We find the depreciation expense will be $3 520 in
1967 and $3,530 in 1968.

Findings
The Conmission finds that: -

1. Results of operation in 1968 at present and proposed
rates will be as follows: |

: Domestic : River Irrigation ~: -
: Service : Service s Total
Present :Proposed :Present :Proposed :Present . _ tProposed
Ttem :_Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates Lz Rates
 Operating Revemue  § 15,990 $37,450  $4,200  $5,720 $20,280 813,270

Operating Expenses 13,380 13,380 3,270 3,210 16 »650:
Depreciation 3,530 3,530 850 850 4,380 .
Taxes Excl. Ine. Taxes 2,910 3,070 LLO Lo 3,350! -
Taxes on Income 60 4,200 4o 310 ‘

Total Deductions 19,880 24,220 ‘a,éoo 4,870 2:.,&80- ¥
Net Revenue (3,890) 13,230 (310) | 850 (L,zoo) 80"
Aversge Rate Base 137,500 137,500 7,900 '.7,'9Q§>"-," us,aoo w:», L
Rate of Return - 0.6 - 0.8 - 9.756'{ -
(Red Pigure) . | " |

e WY ed A

2. Applicant's proposed i'ates for 'f:t.ie hydfant‘ rental are
reasonable. | | . |

3. The rate of return for 1968 estimated for domest:ic sexvice |
at existing rates is deficient and appl;cant J.s in need of financ:.al
relief. However, the estimated rate of return . for domest:ic se:r.vice
of 9.6 percent is excessive. The application for increased domes_..tn.c‘ g
rates should te granted in part znd deﬁied- in part. Appl‘:f;oanc has f )
continued, through all the recent years of iaflationary : price in= / ’
creases, to sexvice the area at rates found jﬁsoified'f‘_iof 1922. The




economy has adjusted itself to those rates,. and _‘cénnoﬁ‘escape va ’
serious shock from their sudden doubling. While this Commission
cannot, on the record in these proceedings, dei:zy the ap;ﬁliéaﬁt the
revenue which will produce a reasonable Teturn on the rate base
herein found to be reasonable, we shall, in the order that follows,
require it to provide some cushion to assist its customers to adjust
themselves to the {ucreased Tates whn‘.ch we must authorize.: We shall
do this by specifying that the final rates we. sha.ll approve shall go
into effect in two steps, one year apart. The appl:(catiox;- for author-

ity to increase the river irrigation rates should ‘bé gz‘at;ted;:as-' r'ey-f

quested. ‘

& Filings of new schedules of rates for domestic serv::‘.ce a.nd
n.rrigat:lon service should be authorized ‘rhe order vwhich fo;l.lows will
authorize: _ _ , | ‘

(a) The filing of two schedules of meter rates 'for‘ domestic
sexvice to give applicant an increase for this sexvice in two steps.
The' fixst step rates will produce $2/+,760' in gross aﬁpual' tevenues,_
an increase of $8,710 over the gross amnual revenues for domest:x.c
service which woﬁlc’. be produced at the existing rates, 'ut:'.‘lizing the
estimates of the staff set forth in Exhibit 5 for the test year 1968
as a basis. When these first step revenues (after deducting operatmg
expenses, depreciation and taxes) are related to the rate. base of
$137,500, which is reasonable, a rate of return on domestn’.c reven.:es
of 2.8 percent will result. The final rates will produce $33 400
in gross annual revenues for domestic services, an :mcrease of $17, 410
over the gross annual revenues for domestic servic:e wh:.ch would be
produced at the existing rates, utilizing the estmates of the staf‘
set forth in Exhibit 5 for the test year 1968 as a basis. '.t'h:.s :Ln-

crease in revemues is approximately $3,300 1ess taan the mcrease

...1’2.




sought by applicent; When the authorized‘revenueS'aretrelated'ththe‘/
rate base of $137,500, a rate of return on domestic revenues of 7.50:
pexcent will result. Ve f£ind such rates of return to be reasonable.

(b) The £iling of a schedule of rates which will produce
$5,720 in gross annual revenues for river 1rrxgatxoa services, an.in-‘
crease of $1,430 over the gross annual revenues’ fbr river irrzgaclon
services which would be produced at the existing retes, utillzzng the
estimates of the staff set forth in Exhibit § for the test year 1°68
as a basis. The increase irn revenuzs is epproaxmauely the amount re-
quested by the applicant. When the authorized revenues (after de-
ducting operating expenses, deprecxatlon and taxes) 2re related to
the rate base of $7,900, which is reasonable, a ratefof-return of_
approximately 10.8 pexcent on irrigation services wmll result. We
£ind Such rate of return to be reasonable for the river lrrigatlon
services herein considered. |

5. The applicant should replace its over-age-metefs ﬁi:hin'one
year from the effective date hereof.

6. The applicant should be required, within ome year from-the
effective date hexeof, to acqu*re title to or- firm easements in the
land on which its wells, pump houses, resexvoir and malntenance-shop
are located. _

7. The applicant should discontinue servieeeundei‘i;sliiat-

- rate schedule. |

Conclusions

.We conclude that:

1. The appifcation should be granted to the extent set forth

in the order herein.

2. The applicaet shquld‘cancel'its‘fiat;fete_schedule.“




IT IS ORDERED that: W : |
1. Warring Water Sexvice, Inc. is authorized to file: witn this
Commission, after the effective date of tb.is order ‘and' in conformity
with General Order No. 96-~A, the schedules of rates attached hereto.
as Appendix A. The effective date of the rev:x.sed schedules shall be

four days after the date of filing. Applicant is further authorized | )

to £ile the General Meter Rate Schedule showm in Appendi.x B attached “
hereto to place the second step rates in effect on or after the | { ‘/
Appendix A rates have been in effect for twelve (12) months. 'Ihe
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
the effective date thereof. | o

2. Within one year after the effective date hereof appl:.cant
shall replace all over-age or defective meters and file a statement
with this Commission affirming that such replacement has been made. |

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep curzrent the system map xe-
quired by paragraph I.10.a. of General COrdexr No. 103. Within n:.nety
days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall file with
the Commission two copies of such maps. |

G, Applicant shall adopt the use of the stra:.ght-line rema:.n:ng-
life method to determine its depreciation accruals, and shall submiz
to the Commission depreciation reviews at fiveéyear intervals or
whenever major changes of plant occur For the year 1968 applican...
shall apply the depreciation rates set forth in Tables' D and E of _ |
Exhibit 5 and shzall continue to use these rates until £urther resnlts
of suca review indicate the rates should be changed. The results of
such review shall be submitted prouwptly to the Comn‘iss:x.on, and npon
recognition by the Commission that the new rates are acceptable, : :
anp..icant shall use such revised rates in recordino ‘uture depreci- :

ation.
=14~




5. Within one year from the effective date herebf,' 'applicant

shall acquire the sites for its wells, pump houses, resaxvoir and
maintenance shop and present written proof tbereof to this- Com:.ssa.on.
6. Within thirty days”after the effectivg; dgce;. hareqf,- ‘appli-
cant shall £ile with this Commission anotice cancelling its General
Flat Rate Schedule. - | o ST
The effective date of this order shail be Wenty days after
the date hereof, o -
Dated at San Francisco > Califofn:[‘.a‘,' this / y Z(
day of MAY ' | -




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Sched.ule.Nor. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY -

Apip]icable to all domestic metered water service.

TERRTTORY

Pirw and vicinity, Venturs County.

‘ S PerMeber”f :
RATES _ PR _PerMonth_‘

Quantity Charge:

First 600 cu.ft. OF 1€5S .evvecronconnerocens. & 2,45
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. civeviiennsn 35
Next. 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....... coeese -2h
Over :LO 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fbe wruerrerneens o .20
N . ' , \
| Lo _ s -PerMe‘tcrf
Minjzmum Charge: D ‘Per Month'\

For 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter aevecrrnsscmevereerione $ 2.16'_.." |
For 3/L inch MOLer eeeeecvncerrenvensnonnnnn 350
For 1 inch meter ........‘.J......'...._.'.'.\...‘._.‘....‘f 500
For 1% inch metor ....cocieviimveecocacaonnane | 10,00
For- 2 Inch meter ceciecivrrecerercecnvensnaias . 15,0000 °
For 3 inch meter ...cceeeeccncrerecoceciovanes ' 2200 .
For L inch meter SCTTITTPTPPLE ....-.‘..-.'.‘.;.'..,.' S X R o o}

The Minime Charge will entitle the consumer -
to the quantity of water which that monthly
ointzrvm charge will purcha.se at the Quanti‘cy
Rates.




Schedule ~¢<:’. 3
IRRIGATICN SBRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured’ river irrigétioﬁ service. .

‘ERFC[TO'-'{Y

e ——————

Piru. and, 'vica.nity, Ventura Ccunty. «

’?er merts inChJ Dex ho‘u‘ 0‘.-;;'a"o--coooaoo‘o‘.o‘naknol"- 30.008 .

The mincrts inch will be a ﬂow- of water equ:.valen'b
10 1/50 of a cublc foob por second,




Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE -

APPLICABYILITY

App]icable 0 all fire hydrant sexrvice furmished to duly orga.ni‘.ed
or incorporated fire distric‘bs or o'ther publ:.c agencies. «

TERRITCGRY
Pire and vicinity, Ventura County,

RATES

. Pei*l‘Mdnth

For ea& h m& ‘Pm hy&mt ...‘-""".“ ...'.‘."’.“. : $ 3.
For ea& 6 m me m&m‘t ..’...O.-‘...&..U-'.'O'.D.‘ - h‘oo
For ea& 8 m& me m&m‘t ......“..'.........‘.’.....' B 5'00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

i. The Utility will supply only sucn wa.tér at such pressuré as may be
avallable frem tdme 4o time as a result of its nomal opera‘b:ton oi‘ the sy'tem.

2. The district or agency shall a.ndenmziy the Uta.::..ty and save 1t hame
less against any and all cladms ardising out of service under this schedule
and shall further agree to make no ¢laims against the Utility for any loss o
darmage resulting Lrem service hcreunder.

3. Fire hydrants will be atta.chcd %o the U'bility‘s dist*"ibu'bion ma.ins
for public fire protection enly upon receipt of proper order of the districh:
or agency. Sald oxder must de.;ignate the speciric loca'bion ot which each is.
t¢ be installed.

L. The foregoing charges for water sexvice to firve hydrams are basec’.
upon the wderstanding that such hydrants are to be cwned, imstalled, main-
tained and painted by the Utildity; and arec to be :.nspecbcd and *eloca'bed a‘b
the expense of such distriet or agency.




Schedule No. L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

~ Applicabdle to all demestic metered water service.

TERRITCRY

Pire and vicinity, Vemtura County.

RATES

" Per Meter -
. Pex Montk -
Quantity Charge: R

First 600 cu.fte OF 1053 veceeccnncrrrrarasee . $ 340
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cUofte covcvrecraes i
Next 8 oco cuomo’ Per 1w C'u.f'b. &-o-ooa'rooo .3)-"
OVE‘.I‘ 1.0 000 Cﬂ-f".’u, peI‘ 100 m.ﬁ- .oooouvootoo OZh‘.

Mindmum Charge:

 Fer 5/8 % 3/L inch meter setsnccesssnssresssnsa
For BA j-nch mew I R AR T o I Ty esvrave
For 1 Inch MELOX seecverrorecacsrrvscncornane
FOI‘ 12 inCh meter .p.o-oo'.o‘..-'a----aooooav.-o:‘
FOI‘ 2 inCh me'ter .-coo-oo.oooo---'-.rcoo'-oo-ooo
FO:" 3 inCh mew aaouoooa-----o-too----b.-ooov
For h mch mewr ”..’.......................

'Zhe Iﬁmmm Charge m.ll en‘cmle the consumer
to the quantity of water which that monthly. .
oo charge will purchase ab the Quantity




